Company’s affairs in pursuance of the above referred Laws, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc took place:

a. Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Company altered during the year

b. The Company has issued and allotted ` 1080,00,00,000(Rupees One Thousand Eighty Crores) divided into 
108,00,00,000 (One Hundred Eight Crores) equity shares of ̀  10/- (Rupees Ten) each by way of Rights issue for cash 

to “President of India” on 3rd August, 2020

c. The Company has issued and allotted ` 1825,00,00,000 (One Thousand Eight hundred Twenty Five Crores) divided 
into 182,50,00,000 (One hundred Eighty Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ̀ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each by way of 
Rights issue for cash to “President of India” on 1st December, 2020 

d. The Company has issued and allotted ` 700,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Hundred Crores) divided into 70,00,00,000 
(Seventy Crore) equity shares of ̀ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each by way of Rights issue for cash to “President of India” on